COURCILITEY  11F
RESOLUTION NO. 12-R51 PATE 599712

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PROVIDED FOR
IN SECTION 158.126 (D) (6) TO ALLOW A RECREATIONAL AMUSEMENT
FACILITY IN THE CS (SERVICE COMMERCIAL) ZONING DISTRICT FOR
CUPCAKE FITNESS, LLC, PORT ST. LUCIE SECTION 27, BLOCK 72, LOTS
6 THROUGH 9, P12-043; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, has been requested by
Cupcake Fitness, LLC, to grant a special exception use of a recreational
amusement facility on property presently zoned CS (Service Commercial); and
legally described as Port St. Lucie Section 27, Block 72, Lots 6 through 9; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 1568.255, et seq., and Section 158.126 (D)
(6), Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further that the granting of
this special exception use will not adversely affect the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board on May 1, 2012 made a
recommendation on P12-043.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Port St. Lucie as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a special
exception use to Cupcake Fitness, LLC, P12-043, to allow a recreational
amusement facility, pursuant to Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.126

(D) (6), Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, said special exception use is
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RESOLUTION NO. 12-R51

depicted on the conceptual plan which is hereby formally adopted and attached
as Exhibit ‘A’, to be located at 581 & 585 SW Biitmore St. and legally described
as Port St. Lucie Section 27, Block 72, Lots 6 through 9.

Section 2.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

adoption.
PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,
Florida, this 29" day of MAY, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Attorney
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

MEETING: REGULAR _X SPECIAL
DATE: MAY 29, 2012
ORDINANCE RESOLUTION _X MOTION PUBLIC HEARING _X

ITEM: P12-043 CUPCAKES FITNESS
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLCIATION

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

On May 1, 2012, the Planning and Zoning Board unanimously voted to recommend
approval of this special exception use application.

EXHIBITS:

A. Resolution
B. Staff Report
C. Support Materials

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The request is to allow a recreational amusement facility (fitness center) in the CS
(Service Commercial) Zoning District, as permitted per §158.126 (D) (6).

IF PRESENTATION IS TO BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED?

None.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: PLANNING and ZONING DATE: 5/4/12



ITEM 7 (1)

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department
A City for All Ages

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF MAY 1, 2012

FROM: JOHN FINIZIO, PLANNER \ -

RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P12-043)
CUPCAKE FITNESS
DATE: APRIL 19, 2012

APPLICANT: Natalie Mcelrath. The authorization letter is attached to the staff report.

OWNER: Biltmore Commons, LLC.

LOCATION: 581 and 585 SW Bilimore Street. East side of Biltmore Street, between
Swan Avenue and Soith Macedo Boulevard.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Port St. Lucie Section 27, Block 72, Lots 6 through 9.

SIZE: 0.92 acres, or 40,000 square feet.

EXISTING ZONING: CS (Service Commercial)

EXISTING USE: The site consists of two (2) 5,310 square foot warehouse buildings,
with a total of eight (8) units.

PROPOSED USE: To operate a recreational amusement facility (fitness center) in two
bays (581 & 585).

REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION: The request is to allow a recreational
amusement facility (fitness center) in the CS (Service Commercial) Zoning District, as
permitted per §158.126 (D) ().

SURROUNDING USES: North = CS (Service Commercial) zoning, currently vacant
land. South = IN (Industrial) zoning, with an existing industrial/lwarehouse building.
East = CG (General Commercial) zoning, currently vacant land. West = WI and |
(Warehouse Industriai and Institutional) zoning, currently with appropriate buildings.
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ITEM 7 (1)

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exception Criteria {Section 158.260)

(A}  Adequate ingress and egress may be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference o automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow
and control, and access in case of fire or other emergency.

Applicant: “There are currently two entrances and exits. First one located at
front of building and the second located on the side opening into parking lot. The
second door has a pathway between two parking spaces.”

Staff Agreed. 581 and 585 SW Biltmore St. are two adjoining eight bays
identified on the Biltmore Commons site plan (P02-153). These two one-story
5310 square foot warehouse buildings are focated on the east side of Biltmore
St., between Swan Ave. and South Macedo Bivd. As noted on Exhibit A, the site
contains two (2} access points off of Biltmore St.; one access point is on the
north end of the property, the other is on the south end. These access points
provide adequate ingress and egress onto the site, and also allow for good
vehicular circulation throughout the site.

To ensure adequate traffic flow and access to the entire site, all parking needs to
be in designated parking spaces; no one is permitted to park in front of any bay
door. in front of the dumpster enclosure, or along any landscape strip which isn’t
striped for parking.

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating
undue noise, glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

Applicant: “NA. No changes fo existing services required.”

Staff As stated on the application, the applicant is proposing fo set up a
dance/ffitness studio in this building with an approximate assembly area of 2,000
square feet (two bays). Typically the required parking for a studio with 2,000
square foot assembly area is 10 spaces (§158.221 (C) (20)). The cument site
plan for this building was approved using the parking requirements for service
establishments, repair facilities, and wholesale trade (§158.221 (C) (21), which is
a parking ratio of one parking space for every 300 square feet of gross floor area.
The site has 35 parking spaces. The building has eight (8) bays, which alfots
approximately 5 parking spaces for each bay.

Since the CS (Service Commercial) Zoning District has unique parking
requirements, this use will not require additional parking.

According fo the application submitted by the applicant, the facility will operate
primarily evenings and weekends, but not until after 5 p.m. Due to the fact that
these neighboring businesses will not be using the facility at these times, shared
parking can be implemented with the condition that no classes will be offered
during normal working hours (Monday thru Friday, between the hours of @ a.m. to
5 p.m.). Under these conditions, adequate parking is available for this use.
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ITEM 7 (1)

(C)  Adequate and properly located utilities are available or may be reasonably
provided to serve the proposed development.

Applicant: “NA. No changes to existing services required.”

Staff Property is connected to City water and sewer and no additional capacity
will be required for the proposed special exceplion use.

(D)  Adequate screening of buffering. Additional buffering beyond that which is
required by the code may be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with
adjoining properties.

Applicant: “NA. No changes to existing services required.”

Staff 871 and 875 SW Biltmore St. are two (2) bays in a warehouse building
that is divided into four (4) individual bays (please see the site plan, Exhibit A
attached to the staff report). The Biltmore Commons site (Biltmore Commons,
P02-153) contains two 5,310 square foot buildings, both of which are
warehouses with each building containing four (4) bays.

The site has an approved landscape plan and on a recent visit to the site shows
that most, if not all, of the landscaping is still currently in place. Due to the nature
of surrounding businesses, and the presence of the required landscaping, it is
determined that this site has adequate buffering and screening, and therefore no
additional screening would be required.

(E) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged so
as to promote traffic safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare,
incompatibility, or disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening
devices may be required.

Applicant: “NA. No changes fo existing services required.”

Staff  The site is developed and no additional lighting or signage is being
proposed at this time. If additional lighting or signage Is proposed in the
future, the request will need fo be processed according fto the City’s Land
Development Regulations.

(F) Yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed
development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.

Applicant: “NA. No changes to existing services required.”

Staffr Agreed, the proposed use will not need or use any yard or open sSpaces.
The site is already developed and all yard and open space requirements were
addressed at the initial site plan review.

(G) The use as proposed will be in conformance with all stated provisions and
requirements of this chapter.

Applicant: “Use is in conformance with stated special exception uses listed in the
city ordinances.”
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ITEM 7 (1)

Staff The proposed Special Exception Use (recreational amusement facility) is
permitted as defined by §158.126 (D) (4) Service Commercial Zoning District,
and should conform to all provisions of the City’s Land Development Regulations.

(H) Establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular property
involved will not impair the healith, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and
workers in the City.

Applicant: “Purpose of the business operations will be to encourage and guide
citizens in healthy lifestyle choices and regular physical activity. All services are
conducted within the facility without any interference to our neighbors or
surrounding residents.”

Staff:  The special exception is for a recreational amusement facility
(danceffitness studio) that will be named Cupcake Fitness. The proposed
classes will be geared toward an adult clientele, and this will be reflected in the
studio’s hours of operation. The applicant has indicated that the hours for the
studio will be from weekday evenings, not starting until after 5:00 p.m., and not
running beyond 9:00 p.m. There will be some weekend hours as well, but
considering the nature of the surrounding businesses, these will not need tfo be
restricted. Since these hours do not run past normal business hours, the use
should not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and
workers in the City.

()  The proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the number
of persons who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or
because of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

Applicant: “Business operates after normal business hours and the operating
hours of our neighbors. The number of persons attending the facility at one time
does not exceed capacity for parking lot and leaves adequate parking spaces for
other business. Furthermore participants will be in our facility so not to interfere
with other businesses.”

Staff: Since the surrounding area is primarily commercial/warehouse zoning, the
proposed fithess center will not constitute a nuisance or hazard considering it will
be operating at a time when many of these adjacent uses will be closed.

(J) The use as proposed for development will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of
the proposed use (including size and height of buildings, access location, light and
noise) on nearby property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the
request. The City may request project design changes or changes to the proposed use
to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties and the neighborhood.

Applicant: “Our facility use is compatible with the current surrounding properties
as it does not interfere with other businesses or operations. Lighting, access and
Jocation is the same as the neighboring properties. Noise will have no impact as
we operate inside behind close(d) doors.”
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ITEM 7 (1)

Staff- This site is already developed, and the proposal will only be changing the
interior of two of the bays (871 and 875) in an already existing warehouse
building on the site to create a danceffitness studio. This site is located in a
significant industrial area within the City, is surrounded by other warehouses and
institutionalfly zoned property, and should not pose a compatibility issue with the

site itself or with the adjacent properties.

(K) As an alternative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as
stipulated in criteria (J) above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the
use is considered incompatible, too intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and
would result in excessive disturbance or nuisance from the use altering the character of

neighborhood.
Staff: Acknowledged.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any
additional conditions and safeguards which the City Council may prescribe, tncluding
but not limited to reasonable time limit within which the action for which special approval
is requested shall be begun or completed or both.

Staff: To minimize any parking concems, the applicant has agreed fo restrict the
hours of service. Classes for this danceffitness studio will be held weekday
evenings starting after 5 p.m. Due to the nature of the surrounding businesses,
weekend hours are not restricted.

Compatibility with special exception criteria;  §158.126 (D) (4): “Special Exception
Uses’ allows recreational amusement facilities in the CS (Service Commercial) zoning
district. The applicant will be converting two (2) warehouse bays into a danceffitness
studio with an approximate 2,000 square foot studio space.

Notice to Property Owners: On April 13, 2012, notice was sent to all property owners
within a 300 foot radius.

Related Projects:

P02-153 Biltmore Commons Site Plan Application. This site plan established two one
story multi-bay warehouse buildings on this parcel;, each building has 4 bays and
contains a total of 5,310 square feet.
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ITEM 7 (1)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with
special exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code and

recommends approval.

Since there are no changes being proposed to the existing site plan, this application
was not reviewed by the Site Plan Review Committee.

Pianning and Zoning Board Action Options:

« Motion to recommend approval to the City Council
« Motion to recommend approval to the City Council with conditions
« Motion to recommend denial to the City Council

Please note: Should the Board need further clarification or information from either the
applicant and/or staff, it may exercise the right to fable or confinue the hearing or review

to a future meeting.
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SITE LOCATION
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE

g;TY OF EC%RT ST.DLUCIE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
annin oning Department

1271 SWPor ST. Lucie Bivd. Sianning Dept, /20 43

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34884 Fee (Nonrefundabie)s 3380 oo
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 Receipt # /1S

Refer to “Fee Schedule” for application fee, Make check payable to the “City of Port St. Lucie”. Feels
nonrefundable unless appiication is withdrawn prior 1o being scheduied for the Site Plan Review
Committee meeting or advertising for the Planning and Zoning Board meeting. Attach two copies of
proof of ownership (e.g., warranty deed, affidavit), lease agreemem (where applicable), approved
Concept Plan or Approved Site Plan, and a statement ad ressing each of the attached criteria.

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS: nmcelrath@gmail.com

PROPERTY OWNER:
Name: %ﬁbﬁﬁl’ [ F;’Ofv\}\ ; Bl H’mor& Co'mmm/\&/. LLC.
Address: 5 Wieané Coardlens zjr. fbﬂ/ﬂ/f Beact éac’/éﬂs i 334/7- 35/

Telephone No.. eraul 7‘1’@065%&5\&%&97% Fax No.:

APPLICANT (IF OTHER THAN OWNER. ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENTY:

Natalie Mcelrath

Name:
Address: 581 SV Biltmore St. Port Saint Lucie, FL. 34983 AT T
1 "_7 “'H P \l.‘:‘ - =
Telephone No.: 772-475-1557 Fax No.. »
MER © U {oia

SUBJECT PROPERTY: PR Dl Wi ENT

- . ) 4 ThY i BAET 3T LUGIE, &
Legai Description: PSL. 566% o 07, B Jook 73 y Z,J;Z /2 ?
Parcel |.D Number: 2u3s- o3~ I8~ IS [7
Address: 581 -SW Bittmore St. Port Saint Lucie, 34983 .. Bays: 2% ¥ BYH
Development Name: o Hmorf. Cﬁmfmnﬂ . (Attach Sketch and/or Survey)

Gross Leasable Area (sq. fl.): 1380 Assembly Area (sg. fL.): /g
Current Zoning Classification: Sﬁfﬁ’lbe @GMW ﬂSEU Requested: Seﬂ;g" Yar / 6?.; | Ao C (e
Please state, as detailed as possible, reasons for requesting proposed SEU (continue on separate sheet,

if necessary):

Please see attached document

-7 { L EI o 3 " - | = ~
/ L/{d e _ /\/&ﬂ//é’. / ﬂ¢fﬁ/f cfbb/? )44 / C.o1PN
Signature of Appiicant Rand Print Name " Date

NOTE: Signature on this application acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequate public facilities as neededtc
service this project has not yet been determined. Adequacy of public facility services 15 nol guaranteed at this stage in the
development review process. Adequacy for public facilities is determined through certification of concurrency and the issuance

of final local development orders as may be necessary for this project to be determined based on the appiication material
submitted. HAPZ\SHAREDWPPLCTRN\SEUAPPL (08/21/11)




SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

The Planning and Zoning Board, and Zoning Administrator, may.authorizelthe special exception use

from the provisions of § 158.260. In order to authorize any special exception use from the terms of

this chapter, the Planning and Zoning Board, or Zoning Administrator, will consider the special

gxcéeptic')n ti(iteria in § 158.260 and consider your responses to the following when making a
etermination.

(A) Please explain how adequaie ingress anc egress will be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automative and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow, and control,
and access in case of fire or other emergency.

Their are curfently two enfrances and exits. Eirst one jocated at front of building and the sacond located on the

side opening into parking lot. The second door has a pathway between two parking spaces.

(B) Please explain how adequate off-street parking and ioading areas wili be provided, without
creating undue noise, glare, odor or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

NA N channes tn exisiing servicas rpqnirpd

(C) Piease explain how adequate and properly located utilities will be available or will be reasonably
provided to serve the proposed development.
NA. No changes to axisting services requirsd

(D) Please explain how additional buffering and screening, beyond that which is required by the
code, will be required in order to protect and provide compatibiiity with adjoining properties.

NA . No changes o existing sgrvices reguired

(E) Please explain how signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged
so as to promote traffic safety and 1o eliminate or minimize any undue giare, incompatibility, or
disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be required.

NA No changae tn pyicfing senvices rpr;n'vrpri

(F) Piease explain how yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed
development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.

NA N channes tn exisfing copryicas reqilired




(G) Please explain how the use, as proposed, will be in conformance with all stated provisions and
requirements of the City's | and Development Regulation.

|ise ig in conformance with otated snerial Exempiion LSes listed in the oity ardinancas

(H) Piease explain how establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particutar
property involved will not impair the nealth, safety, welfare, o7 convenience of residents and workers
in the city.

Purpnse nf the hilsiness nppmﬁnna will he tn encourage and r:nlid:n rifizens in haalthy iifectyle chnices and

reguiar physical activity. 4l services are conducted within the facility without any interference to our neighbors or

or surrounding residents.

(I) Piease explain how the propased use will not consiitute a nuisance or hazard because of the
number of persons who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, of
because of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

Rusiness anarates aftar normal husiness hours and the npprm‘inn hars af onir neighbars The number af
persons attending the facility at one time does not exceed capacity for parking lot and leaves adequate parking

spaces for other business. Furthermore participants will be in our facility so not to interfere with other businesses

(J) Please explain how the use, as proposed for development, will be compatible with the existing or
permitied uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of the
proposed use (including size and height of buildings, access, iocation, iight and noise) on nearby
property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the request. The City may request project
design changes or changes to the proposed use 10 mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties
and the neighborhood.

Oy facility pee is pomnatible with currant sirrounding properiies 25 it ﬂﬂe_g_n_ngmE.tieLEMh nther hisinasses o
-pperatiens. Lighting, access-and location is the-same as the-neighboring. pmperties...N.oise_will have no impact

as we opgrate inside behind closed doors.

i

/ / / )
/ C/ i bt /2 Sk 2[39/00/3

Signature of Applicant ' Hand Print Name Daie

PLEASE NOTE:

(K) As an alternative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in criteria (J)
above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the use is considered incompatible, oo
intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and would result in excessive disturbance or nuisance
from the use altering the character of neighborhood.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any additionat
conditions and safeguards which the Gity Council may prescribe, including put not limited 1¢
reasonable time limit within which the action for which special approval is requested shall be begun
or completed or both.
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Froripa DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Division oF CORPORATIONS

Home Contact Us E-Filing Se.n.'vices Document Searches Forms Help.

Previgus on List Nexi on List Return To List Entity Name Search

No Events No Name History

Detail by Entity Name
Fiorida Limited Liability Company
BILTMORE COMMONS, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number LO7000123950
EEI/EIN Number 573341661

Date Filed 12/13/2007
State FL
Status ACTIVE

Effective Date 12/13/2007

Principa!l Address

301 MAIN STREET
SUITE 29B
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

Changed 07/22/2009

Mailing Address

301 MAIN STREET
SUITE 29B
SAN FRANCISCO CA 84105

Changed 07/22/2009

Registered Agent Name & Address

HAMBY, LOUIS L llI

340 ROYAL POINCIANA WAY
SUITE 321

PALM BEACH FL 33480 US

Manager/Member Detail
Name & Address
Title MGRM

FRANK, ROBERT L
301 MAIN STREET, SUITE 298
SAN FRANCISCO CA 84105

Title MGRM

SMITH, THOMAS R
301 MAIN STREET, SUITE 29B
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

Annual Reporis

httn+/Awww.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe %2action=DETFIL&inq doc_number=1.070001239... 4/ 23/2012




www.sunbiz.org - Department of State Page 2 of 2

Report Year Filed Date

2010 01/05/2010
2011 02/16/2011
2012 01/05/2012

Document Images

01/05/2012 — ANNUAL REPORT [ _ View.image in PDF format . J
02/16/2011 — ANNUAL REPORT [ View image in PDF-format .. -
01/05/2010 — ANNUAL REPORT [ﬁVIew image in PDF format .. . _]
07/22/2009 — ANNUAL REPORT [, View image.in PDF format.. )
06/02/2008 — ANNUAL REPORT ... Viewimage in PDF, format . |
12/13/2007 — Florida Limitec_Liability [.. . View image in.PDF format, . . )

Previpus on List Next on List Return To List Entity Name Search

No Events No Name History

] Home | Contact us | Document Searches | E-Filing Services | Forms | Help {

Copyright @ and Privacy Policies
State of Florida, Department of State

httneJananw qnnhi 7.org/ scrints/cordet.exe?ac‘{i0n=DETFIL&inq_doc_number=L070001239... 4/23/2012




RECEIVED
MAY 11 1120121

PLANNING DEPAFITN_IEN"»

ATV AL D/ T

April 23,2012

To: City of Port St. Lucie

This is to confirm that I, Robert L. Frank, am the President and awner of Biltmore
Commons, LL.C. [ authorized the \easing of space 581 10 es Fimess, LLC. 1
Authorize Mary Ann Chuechill Yy propetty manager o sign a1l leases for me. My
address is 58 Marina Gardens Drive, Peim Beack Gardens, Florida, 33410. My phone
Number is 561-309-0170. If you have further questions please call me.

Biltmore Commons, LLC is 2 limited Ljability Company organized under the laws of the
state of Florida, filed on December 13,2007 The document rumber of this LLCis

LO7600123950.

Respectiully,

Pz

Robert L. Frank
58 Marina Gardens Drive
Paim Beach Gandens, Fl., 33410

Notary Public State of Florida

Elizabeth Gutierrez éif%

& My CommissionDDB7514 é? - :
Expiras 06/14/2013 3

-“y/t//;

id PoRR-ZB/~L0L o0f WewebBUBL ILUE L0y dsvign gL £F My

pd 1745928 198 seredoid sHsqay




BILTMORE COMMONS LLC
3515 S.W. MACON ROAD
PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34953
561-271-8173
772-344-1016 Fax

- RECBIVED
| Meahi62012 - MAY-11 20121

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

RFV AC DOQT EY i -

~ City of Port St. Lucie
> I_’-ort',St.,Lucie, FL

" Re: Special Exception Application on Unit #581 S.W. Biltmore Street
o To Whom It May Concern:

" Biltrmore Commons have o lease for Natalie McElrath of CupCakes Fitness LLC since:
September 1, 2011. Per Natalie she had gone 10 City of Port St Lucie ptior t0 leasing
© . unit #5813 and was given the okay. Wewere aware the business was a fitness center and o
the city had given their authorization last year. Ch

" As of March, 2010 [ have been authorized by the owner Robert. L. Frank to be the ?_ .
- Property Manager/Agent for Biltmore Commons LLC? DR

1 have been informed there is no problem to put thra the special exception application for. - :
the fitness center at their cost. You have the ckay t© proceed with approving their :
application. Please call me if any questions come up. Alsc my email addressis -
_tlepchurch@bellsouﬂl.nct, : '

" ‘Sincerely,

. Mary Ann hurchill

. Property Manager/Agent
| | PLANNING DEPARTMENT |
GrT OF PORT ET. LUGIE, FL

‘ bc Robert L. Frank

Notary Publc State of Fiorida
> Elizabetii Gutierrez
e‘é' My Commission-DDB75143
n¢"  Expires 06/14/2013

S Flualit
e 178

&M MW\M | RECEIVED -

MR 3O 20
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Prepared By and Retum To:
JOSEPH R. CASACC!, P.A.
14 Rose Drive

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Property Appraisers Parcel ldentification
(Folio) Number(s) 3420-630-0076-000/7

{SPACE ABOVE THIS UNE FOR RECORDING DATA)

KN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT Waldo Development, Inc., a Florida corporation (“Grantor”), whose mailing
address is 585 SW Biltmore Street, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34983, for and in consideration
of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration paid in cash to Grantor by the Grantee herein named, has GRANTED,
BARGAINED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these: presents does GRANT, BARGA!N,
SELL and CONVEY unto Biltmore Commons, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
(“Grantee™), whose mailing address is 58 Marina Gardens Drive, Palm Beach Gardens,
Florida 33410, that certain real property situated in the County of St. Lucie County, Fiorida,
viz:

igns, forever; and Grantor does hereby bind itself, its
legal representatlves and successors, to warrant and Forever Defend all and singular the
Property unto the said Grantee, its Iegal representatives, successors and assigns, against
every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof by,
through or under Grantor, but no others.

For the same consideration, Grantor hereby GRANTS, BARGAINS, SELLS and
CONVEYS, to Grantee, (l) any and all rights, titles, powers, privileges, easements,
licenses, rights-of-way and interests appurtenant to the Property, (ii) all rights, titles,
powers, pnwleges licenses, easements, rrghts-of-way and interests, if any, of Grantor
either at law or in equity, in pos ion or in expec
the streéts, highways, roads; alleys, rights-of-




of, above, over, under, through or adjoining the Property and in and to any strips or gores
of real estate adjoining the Property, and (iii) all rights, titles, power, privileges, interest,
licenses, easements and rights-of-way appurtenant or incident to any of the foregoing.

This conveyance is made and delivered subject only to those matters oftitle referred
to as post 2007 taxes; zoning and governmental regulations; and restrictions, conditions
and easements of record.

N-WHITNESS WHEREC
December, 2007Y.
itnesses:
// -

C\, s A

=

Signature——— 7
gn < g; ...-(l ‘—""}b

Printed Name

\ u\o AT l\&\&&

FiH MY COMMISSION # DD 370850 Notary Public - State of Florida
gF  EXPIRES: Decomber 15, 2008 My Commission Expires: {2-15-0 %

DAV




EDWIN M. FRY, Jr., CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SLINT LUCIE COUNTY
FILE # 3154585 OR BOOK 2925 PAGE 1586, Recorded 01/0%/2008 at 10:38 AM

Doc Tax: $9800.00

Prepared By and Return To-
JOSEPH R. CASACCI, PA.
14 Rase Drive

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Property Aporaisers Parce! Identification
(Folio) Number(s} 3420-630-0076-00077

T T,

f\/ﬁ\\B)\//

1 [SPACE ABOVE THIS IJNE FOR RECORDING DATA) /

\ \ s\E%M/ARRANTEED dD

WMEN THESE PRESENTS:

THAT Waldo Development, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Grantor”), whose mailing
address is 585 SW Biltmore Street, Port St. Lucie, Florida 34883, for and in consideration
of the sum of TEN AND NO/10C DOLLARS ($10.00) and other goed and valuable

consideration paid in cash to Grantor by the Grantee herein named, has GRANTED,
BARGAINED, SOLD and CONVEYED, and by these: presents does GRANT, BARGAIN,
SELL and CONVEY unto Biltmore Commons, LLC, a Fiorida limited liability company
{(“Grantee™), whose mailing address is 58 Marina Gardens Drive, Palm Beach Gardens,
Florida 33410, that certain real property situated in the County of St. Lucie County, Fiorida,

e
0156 7, ck ?2 PortSt. Ludie Section Twemy S ven, agcording
pla
f

theréof a‘s\recurded\iﬁl PI \4, ag s Puﬁllc
Z/ County, Floridi. ‘

TO HAVE AND TO OLDthePrJ:pe all improvements locate thqreon free,
CFar'and discharged o andfrom allfo er/grant charges, taxes, judgmerjts, mortgages

Records

andg o}her liens .of tyh soe I naidre, oget and smgula#—the fghts and
app\:Qenances thereto a in any se belp g:ng untg the said Grantee its/ legal
represe uccessorsa igns, forever; and Grantor does hereby bind itself, its

legat representatlves and successors, to warrant and Forever Defend all and singular the
Property unto the said Grantee, its lega! representatives, successers and assigns, against
every person whomsoever tawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof by,
through or under Grantor, but no others.

For the same consideration, Grantor hereby GRANTS, BARGAINS, SELLS and
CONVEYS, to Grantee, (I} any and all rights, titles, powers, privileges, easements,
licenses, fights-of-way and interests appurtenant to the Property, (ii) all rights, titles,
powers, pnwleges licenses, easements, nghts-of-way and interests, if any, of Grantor
either at law or in equity, in pos ion or in expe and to a est

the stre€ts, high ya, roads;alieys, rights-of-way or sidewalks qpe or propos d, nfro t
. |
\

f \

N -

e

GJ




OR BOOK 2925 PAGE 1587

of, above, over, under, through ar adjoining the Property and in and to any strips or gores
of real estate adjoining the Property, and (iii) a'l rights, titles, power, privileges, interest,
licenses, easements and rights-of-way appurtenant or incident to any of the foregoing.

This conveyance is made and delivered subject only tothose matters of title referred
to as post 2007 taxes; zoning and governmental regutations; and restrictions, conditions
and easements of record.

Signature =

Foe Sedhiomp

Printed Name

pagrsonally kn9wn to he or
identificatior:

™ .
\ ,u\o"u\w&m i\@&

WY COMMISSICN § DD 370850 Notary Public - State of Florida)

(EXPIRES: Decamber 15 2% My Commission Expires: 13:|5-0&




To whom it may concern -

As a long time resident for noth me and my extended family, 1 began looking T
venture to provide fitness programs for the residents of 5t.
a fitting location at 581 SW Biltmore Street. This iocation was ideal for

tucie county. I was
gaveral reasons.

o astablish a n2w business
fortunate enough to find

There are currently no other faciiities in a 7 mite radius offering ficness/dance classes spcifically for

women.

Tt ic within less than a mite to 7 of our St Luce schools, whare teachers (

predominant group exercise participants) are located.

Biltmore already has numerous lozations of dance, cheerleading, martial
offerings are also co-lomated. Quickly becoming known as “fitness Yow”,

Refore signing the lease for this location, 1 contacted the City
recommended protocol for new small businessas) to ensure the spa
Business Occupancy. 1 received confirmation from John at that fime
for our “recreation” purposes. I signed the lease, executed our state
Launch plan to begin marketing our fitness concept to the lozal ¢
grand opening iaunch, 1 submitted all the necessary forms and fees to b

Port Saint Lucie.

Our Occupancy license has since hesn DENIED. 1 have besn informead that sin
for our lozation, the “codes were changed” on November 11, 2011 and t
for Business Qccupancy as a Special Exemption Use (SEU). T was not noti
denial was processed. In reviewing the Application for Business Oc
font stating you must gt clearance for a location prior to signing
stipulating & warranty period for that authorization. Had I kno
¥X number of days, I cartainly would have made haste to gat

While 1 am doing, everything required to file the necessary documentation and b
city as an SEU, 1am asking that the fee pe waived due to
scenario. 1 frust that the city will do everything in its pows
in the community. Especiafly thase with targeted and discounted programs avallabl
Lucie School Board employees, seniors and families, towards
financially supporting this business out of my parsonal income and the fee associa
would bring extreme additional financial hardship on my abili

1 appreciate your time and consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,

Natalie McEirath

Owner

Pure Training, LLC

Planning and

hat now our
cupancy, while the
lease, there is NO language

hat our confirmation was only good for
our forms submittec as a priority.

health and welinass.

ty to do s0.

often who are femaie and the

arts studios and other fitness

Zoning office (as is part of the
ce was an acceptabie Location for
that it was listed in the code as fit
filings as an LLC and began a facility
In final preparation for our

e established with the City of

ce rezeiving confirmation

space is only aligible
fiad of this change until the

re is BOLD RED

e in compliance with the
unique Circumsances and timing of this
r to encourage and support small busin=2ss25
e to service ALL St

1 am fully and
ved with this SEU filing

RECEIVED
MAR 2 0 2012

PLANNING DERLITIME
cIitY OF PORT ET.LLF




DBA Cupcakes Fitness

772-475-1557 Main contact
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